Economic
Substance Rules




The ITA is responsible for assessing and enforcing compliance with the requirements imposed by ESA.
The penalties imposed by the ESA are twofold.

Where there has been a failure to provide information, or information provided is inaccurate; and
Where there has been a failure to comply with economic substance requirements.

A failure to provide information without reasonable excuse and the intentional provision of
false information incurs a penalty. The persons who may be liable for penalties include not
only the relevant entities to whom the information relates and their registered agents but any
person on whom the ITA serves a notice under

A person who fails to provide information without reasonable excuse or who intentionally provides
false information in response to a request under ESA section 11 is liable: (i) on summary conviction, to
D YQH QRW H[FHHGLQJ IRUW\ WKRXVDQG GROODUV RU WR LPSULV
ERWK RU LL RQ FRQYLFWLRQ RQ LQGLFWPHQW WR D YQH QRW
LPSULVRQPHQW IRU D WHUP QRW H{FHSGILQJ YYH \HDUV RU ERWK

The same penalties apply where a registered agent intentionally provides false information
relating to an entity on its RA database or where the entity intentionally provides false information under

Where an entity fails to comply with a requirement of section 9 of the BOSS Act without reasonable
H[FXVH LW FRPPLWV DQ R{HQFH DQG LV OLDEOH L RQ VXPPDU'
thousand dollars or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months, or both; or (ii) on conviction on
LQGLFWPHQW WR D YQH QRW H[FHHGLQJ WZR KXQGUHG DQG YIW\ \
QRW H[FHHGLQJ YYH \HDUV RU ERWK %266 $FW VHFWLRQ

Where a registered agent fails to comply with a requirement of section 9 without reasonable
FDXVH LW FRPPLWVY DQ R/HQFH DQG LV OLDEOH L RQ VXPPDU\
WKRXVDQG GROODUV RU LL RQ FRQYLFWLRQ RQ LQGLFWPHQW

As can be seen, save where there has been an intentional provision of false information, there is a
defence of ‘reasonable excuse’ (see ).

If an entity fails to comply with the Economic Substance requirements the entity and the persons
responsible will be penalized and compelled to take corrective action. If the latter purpose cannot be
achieved, then the entity risks being struck from the register.
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2Q D YUVW GHWHUPLQDWLRQ RI QRQ FRPSOLDQFH WKH ,7$ ZLO
reasons for the determination, the amount of the penalty and the date from which the penalty is due and
the action which the ITA considers should be taken by the entity and the date by which such action needs
to be taken. It will also notify the entity of its right of appeal under section 13

, I WKH HQWLW\ IDLOV WR WDNH WKH DFWLRQ GHPDQGHG RI LW
time, or within such longer period as the ITA may allow, the ITA will issue a second determination. That
QRWLFH ZLOO KDYH WKH VDPH HOHPHQWY DV WKDW LVVXHG RQ D
it will also notify the entity that the ITA may make a report to the Financial Services Commission

JROORZLQJ WKH LVVXH RI D VHFRQG GHWHUPLQDWLRQ RI QRQ
appropriate to do so having regard to all the circumstances of the case, request that the legal entity be
VWUXFN R} WKH UHJLVWHU

,Q HIFHSWLRQDO FDVHV WKH ,7%$ PD\ OHDSIURJ WKLV WKUHH VWDJH
H[HUFLVH WKLV SRZHU DW DQ\ WLPH IROORZLQJ WKH VHUYLFH RI D
decides that there is no realistic possibility of the entity meeting the economic substance requirements

Once it has determined that an entity is in breach of the economic substance requirements, the ITA has

QR GLVFUHWLRQ DV WR ZKHWKHU WR LPSRVH D YQDQFLDO SHQDOV
WKRXVDQG GROODUV RQ D YUVW GHWHUPLQDWLRQ RI QRQ FRPSOL
GHWHUPLQDWLRQ RI QRQ FRPSOLDQFH If an entity wishes to challenge the
imposition of the minimum penalty on the grounds that it is too high, it must submit an appeal under

Subject to the requirement that the ITA must impose a minimum penalty on a determination of

QRQ FRPSOLDQFH WKH ,7$ KDV D EURDG GLVFUHWLRQ DV WR WKH D
H[FHHG WKH PD[LPXP SHQDOW\ ZKLFK RQ D YUVW GHWHUPLQDWLRQ
the case of a high risk IP legal entity and twenty thousand dollars in all other cases ; and,

RQ D VHFRQG GHWHUPLQDWLRQ RI QRQ FRPSOLDQFH LV IRXU KXQGU
legal entity and two hundred thousand dollars in all other cases

In determining the amount of the penalty, the ITA will take into account the following factors:

7KH QDWXUH DQG VHULRXVQHVV RI WKH QRQ FRPSOLDQFH

The reason for the breach;

"KHWKHU WKLV LV WKH YUVW YQDQFLDO SHULRG LQ ZKLFK WK
HFRQRPLF VXEVWDQFH UHTXLUHPHQWY RU ZKHWKHU LW KD\

The total turnover of the entity;

7KH HQWLW\RV FRQGXFW GXULQJ WKH DVVHVVPHQW SURFHVYV
GHWHUPLQDWLRQ RI QRQ FRPSOLDQFH DQG LQ SDUWLFXOD!

What steps (if any) the entity has taken to prevent a recurrence of the breach.
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$Q HQWLW\ ZKR KDV EHHQ VHUYHG ZLWK D QRWLFH RI QRQ FRPSC
D ULJKW RI DSSHDO DJDLQVW ERWK WKH GHWHUPLQDWLRQ RI QR
penalty imposed, including where the amount of the penalty is the minimum prescribedi .

+RZHYHU QRWLFH RI WKH DSSHDO VWDWLQJ WKH JURXQG RI DSSH
WKH GDWH RI WKH QRWLEFH R} QRQ.FRPSOLDQFH

The ITA, on whom the notice of appeal must be served, is entitled to appear and be heard at the hearing
of the appeal

7KH SRZHUV Rl WKH FRXUW RQ DQ DSSHDO FRPSULVH WKH SRZHU !
Rl QRQ FRPSOLDQFH DQG WR FRQYUPF YD\ RUJU.FDQFHO WKH SHQD

'KHUH QRWLFH RI DSSHDO KDV EHHQ ORGJHG WKH WLPH IRU FRPS
QRWLFH Rl QRQ FRPSOLDQFH RQO\ VWDUWY WR UXQ IURP WKH GD\

withdrawn
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